
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Education & Skills Service Transformation Committee 
 

At: 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS Teams 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Mike Durke 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: F M Gordon, B Hopkins, Y V Jardine, L R Jones, S Joy, S Pritchard and 
T M White 
 
Watch Online: https://bit.ly/42o9g4o 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 

 

3   Minutes. 1 
 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 

record. 
 

 
4   Terms of Reference.  (For Information) 2 - 4 
 
5   Work Plan Discussions. (Verbal) 5 
 
6   Date & Time of Meetings. 6 
 
 

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 26 July 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 

 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Wednesday, 7 June 2023 

Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923 
 

https://bit.ly/42o9g4o
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Education & Skills Service 
Transformation Committee 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Thursday, 18 May 2023 at 4.20 pm 

Present:  
 

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
M Durke B Hopkins L R Jones 
F M Gordon Y V Jardine S Pritchard 
S Joy T M White  
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 
Debbie Smith Deputy Chief Legal Officer 

 
1 To elect a Chair for the Municipal Year 2023 - 2024. 

 
Resolved that Councillor M Durke be elected Chair for the Municipal Year 2023-
2024. 
  

Councillor M Durke (Chair) presided 
 

2 To elect a Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023 - 2024. 
 
Resolved that Councillor S Pritchard be elected as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 
2023-2024. 
 

3 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.21 pm 
 

Chair 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Terms of Reference - Service Transformation Committees 
 

There are 5 Service Transformation Committees: 
 Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service Transformation 

Committee. 
 Economy & Infrastructure Service Transformation Committee. 
 Education & Skills Service Transformation Committee. 
 Social Care & Tackling Poverty Service Transformation Committee. 
 Corporate Services & Financial Resilience Service Transformation 

Committee. 
 

The purpose of Service Transformation Committees is to contribute to the 
ongoing development of the Council’s agreed transformation activities 
(specifically in relation to the council’s corporate plan, policy commitments, 
Corporate Transformation Plan, and Medium-Term Financial Plan) for 
consideration and adoption by Cabinet Members, Cabinet and / or Council as 
appropriate. 

 
a) Membership & Frequency of Meetings 

i) Non-Executive Members and Assistants to Cabinet are eligible 
to be members of the Service Transformation Committees. 

ii) Executive (Cabinet) Members are not eligible to be members of 
the Service Transformation Committees. However relevant 
Cabinet Members will be invited to attend committee sessions.  

iii) Frequency of meetings is a matter for the Chair depending on 
workload; however, it is anticipated that formal Committee 
meetings shall be held no more than 6-weekly. In addition to 
formal Committee meetings, Informal Working Groups may be 
undertaken, if the work plan dictates and subject to the 
availability of officer resources. 

iv) Chairs of the Service Transformation Committees will meet to 
co-ordinate agendas and work plans to ensure consistency and 
that there is no duplication in work. This meeting will be 
supported by the Leader and the Chief Executive and / or their 
nominated representatives. 

 
b) Role and Framework 

The role of a Service Transformation Committee is to: 
 

i) Contribute to future policy and/or service design. 
ii) Consider mechanisms to encourage and enhance public 

participation in development of policy and service models. 
iii) Work with Senior Officers and Cabinet Members in a Team 

Swansea approach. 
iv) Consider and where appropriate to invite relevant organisations / 

individuals to contribute to policy development and service 
design discussions. 

 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



a) Remit of Service Transformation Committees 
The Service Transformation Committees will focus their work on 
relevant aspects of the Council’s corporate plan, policy commitments, 
Corporate Transformation Plan, and Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
Specifically, the following areas of work will be within the remit of each 
Committee: 

 
i) Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service Transformation 

Committee: 

 Developing a new Sustainable Transport Strategy (2050). 

 Developing a new Renewable Energy Strategy (2050). 

 Developing a new Swansea Council Sustainable Food 
Strategy (2030). 

 Waste Strategy Development to Contribute to Swansea 
Achieving Net Zero & Nature Recovery (2050). 

 Swansea Local Nature Recovery Action Plan (LNRAP). 

 Section 6 Action Plan. 

 Swansea Council’s contribution / commitment to Net Zero 
Swansea (2050). 

 Public EV Charging Policy (2050). 
 

ii) Economy & Infrastructure Service Transformation 
Committee: 

 Local Economic Delivery Plan. 

 Tawe Riverside Corridor Action Plan. 

 Swansea Bay Strategy Projects. 

 Maintenance of Road Infrastructure. 

 More Homes Delivery Programme. 

 Destination Management Plan. 

 Review of the Council’s Housing Allocation Policy. 
 

iii) Education & Skills Service Transformation Committee: 

 Transforming Additional Learning Needs. 

 Right Schools in Right Places. 
 

iv) Social Care & Tackling Poverty Service Transformation 
Committee: 

 Safeguarding People from Harm Steps in the Corporate 
Plan 2023-2028. 

 Tackling Poverty and Enabling Communities Steps in the 
Corporate Plan 2023-2028. 

 Residential Service Development 

 Enabling and promoting independence - prevention and 
early Help. 

 Approach to enabling community resilience and self-
reliance. 

 Development of a corporate Volunteering Strategy and 
Policy. 

 

Page 3



v) Corporate Services & Financial Resilience Service 
Transformation Committee: 

 Transformation and Financial Resilience Steps in the 
Corporate Plan 2023-2028. 

 Digital Transformation Programme. 

 Workforce and OD Transformation Programme. 

 Corporate Services MTFP savings proposals. 

 Policy Commitments relevant to Corporate Services & 
Financial Resilience. 

 
b) Relationship with Cabinet 

i) The Service Transformation Committee Chair will agree a 
forward work  programme with Cabinet / CMT. 

ii) The Committee will produce a Transformation report to the 
Cabinet Member / Cabinet / Council in connection with work 
undertaken. 

iii) Each Service Transformation Committee will produce an annual 
report to Council summarising the outcome and outputs of its 
work throughout the year. 

 
c) Relationship with Scrutiny 

i) The Service Transformation Committees are not Scrutiny 
Committees they are forward looking Committees assisting 
Council to transform services, modernise, and meet medium- 
and long-term financial challenges. 

ii) If a Service Transformation Committee identifies an issue of 
concern arising from their role, the Chair should refer it to the 
Scrutiny Programme Committee for further consideration / 
investigation. 

iii) The Service Transformation Committee Chair will be responsible 
for ensuring the Committee does not stray into the role of the 
Scrutiny Programme Committee. 

iv) Service Transformation Committees and the Scrutiny 
Programme Committee should ensure awareness of each 
other’s work programmes. including the timing of work 
programme activities. This will be achieved by an early ‘sense 
check’ of the work programmes for Service Transformation and 
scrutiny. The Scrutiny Programme Committee should consider 
relevant advice but has autonomy on decisions about the 
scrutiny work programme. 

 
d) Support 

i) The Democratic Services Team shall provide the relevant 
support to the Service Transformation Committees. 

ii) Service Transformation Committee will have a nominated senior 
service lead for each item or work. The relevant Director, Head 
of Service, or nominated relevant Officer will provide work plan 
support and research and produce reports as appropriate.” 

 

Page 4



 
Education & Skills STC - Work Plan 2023-2024 

Meeting Date Agenda Items 

14 June 2023 
 

Workplan Discussion 

26 July 2023 
 

 

27 September 2023 
 

 

8 November 2023 
 

 

13 December 2023 
 

 

24 January 2024 
 

 

6 March 2024 
 

 

17 April 2024 
 

 

 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



 
 

Education & Skills Service Transformation Committee  
– 14 June 2023 

 

Date & Time of Future Meetings  
 

Wednesday 14th June 2023  
Wednesday 26th July 2023 

Wednesday 27th September 2023 
Wednesday 8th November 2023 

Wednesday 13th December 2023 
Wednesday 24th January 2024 

Wednesday 6th March 2023 
Wednesday 17th April 2024 

 
All at 4pm. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	4 Terms of Reference.  (For Information)
	5 Work Plan Discussions. (Verbal)
	6 Date & Time of Meetings.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trawsnewid 
Gwasanaethau Addysg a Sgiliau 

 
Cyfarfod Aml-Leoliad  - Ystafell Gloucester, Neuadd y Ddinas / 

MS Teams  

Dydd Mercher, 14 Mehefin 2023 am 4.00 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd M Durke (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
F M Gordon L R Jones Y V Jardine 
S Pritchard T M White  
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Gareth Borsden Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Sarah Hughes Rheolwr Tîm Strategaeth Addysg 
Helen Morgan-Rees Cyfarwyddwr Addysg 
Kelly Small Pennaeth yr Uned Cyllid a Gwybodaeth 
Melissa Perry Cyfreithiwr Dan Hyfforddiant 
Kate Phillips Rheolwr yr Uned Ysgolion a Llywodraethwyr 
 
Hefyd yn bresennol  
Y Cynghorydd R V Smith - Aelod y Cabinet Dros Addysg a Dysgu 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): B Hopkins a/ac S Joy 
 

 
4 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 

5 Cofnodion: 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trawsnewid 
Gwasanaethau Addysg a Sgiliau a gynhaliwyd ar 18 Mai 2023 fel cofnod cywir. 
 

6 Cylch gorchwyl. 
 
Darparwyd cylch gorchwyl y Pwyllgorau Trawsnewid Gwasanaethau 'er 
gwybodaeth'. 
 
 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trawsnewid Gwasanaethau Addysg a Sgiliau (Dydd Mercher, 
14 Mehefin 2023) 

Parhad 
 

 
7 Trafodaethau am y Cynllun Gwaith 

 
Datganodd y Cadeirydd ei fod ef, Aelod y Cabinet a'r Swyddogion wedi cwrdd cyn y 
cyfarfod i drafod pynciau posib a bod yr wybodaeth wedi'i chylchredeg i'r aelodau 
cyn y pwyllgor er gwybodaeth gefndir.  
 
Dywedodd y bydd y pwyllgor yn canolbwyntio ar y ddau nod trawsnewidiol a'r rhain 
fydd y pynciau i'w harchwilio ar gyfer y flwyddyn ddinesig gyfan. 

·        Trawsnewid Anghenion Dysgu Ychwanegol. 
·       Yr ysgolion cywir yn y lleoedd cywir. 

 
Amlinellodd Helen Morgan-Rees fod y 2 bwnc uchod yn rhan o Gynllun Corfforaethol 
yr awdurdod i'w hystyried dros gyfnod tymor canolig i hir. 
 
Cyfeiriodd at gefndir a hanes y ddarpariaeth ar hyn o bryd, a'r sail resymegol a 
ddatblygodd y gwasanaethau dros nifer o flynyddoedd.  
 
Yna rhoddodd Kate Phillips drosolwg manwl ar lafar a oedd yn ymwneud â'r rhaglen 
bosib ar gyfer Trawsnewid Anghenion Dysgu Ychwanegol. Yn gynwysedig yn y 
trosolwg roedd y meysydd canlynol:  

 Lefel y ddarpariaeth bresennol o fewn DASA; 

 Sefydliad hanesyddol y 34 o gyfleusterau addysgu arbenigol presennol (CAA) 
mewn gwahanol leoliadau ar draws y ddinas; 

 Ar hyn o bryd mae CAAau yn cael eu cynnal mewn ysgolion unigol ac maent 
yn darparu darpariaeth o safon lle cânt eu gwerthfawrogi gan y bobl ifanc, y 
rhieni, yr ysgolion a'r awdurdod lleol;  

 Mae'r ddarpariaeth bresennol a'r cyd-destun hanesyddol yn golygu nad yw 
pob lleoliad yn addas, sy'n golygu bod yn rhaid i rai disgyblion deithio i 
gyrraedd yr ysgol; 

 Yr effaith ar blant sy'n gorfod teithio i'r ysgol a'r goblygiadau iddynt, fel diffyg 
gallu i gymryd rhan mewn gweithgareddau ar ôl ysgol a meithrin cyfeillgarwch 
â ffrindiau o'r ysgol sy'n byw mewn gwahanol gymunedau;   

 Newidiadau i anghenion a phroblemau plant dros y blynyddoedd, fel y lleihad 
o ran yr angen am therapi lleferydd ac iaith er enghraifft, wrth i'r galw am y 
gwasanaethau awtistiaeth ac ADHD gynyddu'n sylweddol; 

 Yr angen i ddiwygio a diweddaru ein darpariaeth a'n gwasanaethau yn unol â 
hyn; 

 Goblygiadau sylweddol Deddf Anghenion Dysgu Ychwanegol a’r Tribiwnlys 
Addysg (Cymru) 2018 ar y gwasanaeth a'r hyn a ddarperir gan yr adran; 

 Gwaith parhaus a datblygu rhaglen trawsnewid sy'n seiliedig ar ein 
darpariaeth arbenigol a helpu ysgolion wrth gynnal y ddarpariaeth bresennol 
mewn ysgolion; 

 Manylwyd ar elfennau ymgysylltu, mewnbwn a chyfranogaeth asiantaethau 
partner fel y bwrdd iechyd a'r gwasanaethau cymdeithasol yn y rhaglen 
trawsnewid. 

 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trawsnewid Gwasanaethau Addysg a Sgiliau (Dydd Mercher, 
14 Mehefin 2023) 

Parhad 
 

 
 
 
 
Rhoddodd Kelly Small hefyd gyflwyniad ar lafar a oedd yn ymwneud â'r problemau o 
ran yr ysgolion cywir yn y mannau cywir. 
 
Amlinellodd y canlynol yn ystod ei chyflwyniad: 

 Y ddarpariaeth bresennol yn Abertawe o 77 ysgol gynradd, 14 ysgol gyfun a 2 
ysgol arbennig; 

 Cyfradd genedigaethau yn gostwng yn DASA, ond mae cynnydd o ran 
mewnfudo; 

 Dyletswydd i fonitro ein darpariaeth bresennol ac adolygu'r lleoedd sydd ar 
gael; 

 Tuedd tuag at addysg cyfrwng Cymraeg; 

 Cyflwr y stoc adeiladau ar hyn o bryd a gwaith cynnal a chadw a chyfalaf 
parhaus; 

 Moderneiddio ac adeiladu ysgolion newydd ac effaith hyn ar ddysgu, newid o 
ran ysgolion cynradd cyflawn a chau ysgolion llai; 

 Cynnydd o ran costau a darpariaeth cludiant rhwng y cartref a'r ysgol; 

 ffocws Llywodraeth Cymru ar ysgolion cymunedol; 

 Amcanestyniadau disgyblion a mewnbwn gan staff iechyd a'r gwasanaethau 
cymdeithasol; 

 Dim digon o staff i gefnogi'r gwaith sy'n cael ei wneud ar draws y ddinas. 
 
Gofynnodd aelodau'r pwyllgor gwestiynau niferus a gwnaethant sylwadau ynglŷn â'r 
wybodaeth a ddarparwyd yn y ddau gyflwyniad ac ymatebodd y Swyddogion, y 
Cyfarwyddwr ac Aelod y Cabinet yn briodol iddynt. 
 
Penderfynwyd y dylid adolygu'r ddau faes a amlinellwyd uchod a'u trafod yn ystod y 
flwyddyn ddinesig gyfredol, a bydd y ddau bwnc yn cael eu cynnwys ar agendâu 
cyfarfodydd bob yn ail.  
 

8 Dyddiad ac Amser Cyfarfodydd y Dyfodol. 
 
Cyfeiriodd y Cadeirydd at ddyddiadau cyfarfodydd y dyfodol a ddarparwyd yn y 
pecyn agenda ac awgrymodd fod cyfarfodydd y Pwyllgor yn y dyfodol yn parhau i 
gael eu cynnal am 4pm. 
 
Penderfynwyd y dylid cynnal cyfarfodydd y Pwyllgor y dyfodol am 4pm. 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 4.57 pm 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


